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Mahindra & Mahindra 
Analyst Day highlights  

■ Management gave guidance of 12-40% FY25-30F sales CAGR for different 
segments of the consolidated entity. Auto segment 20% & farm 12% CAGR.   

■ Global pick-up and new platform SUVs (NU_IQ) unveiled for launch in the 
next 2-4 years. Tractor industry’s FY30F CAGR upgraded by 200bp to 9%.     

■ New product outlook, select global ambition, and aggression in new growth 
gems business provides confidence. Maintain ADD rating on the stock.  

Key highlights from the meet  
• Outlook: Mahindra & Mahindra’s (M&M) endeavour is to grow organically by 12-40% 

yearly from FY26F to FY30F across different business segments.   

• Tractor division: Management has revised industry growth guidance from a 7% CAGR 

to 9% for the next five years on the back of famers’ income growth (+6%) and reduction 

in tractor prices (-7%) led by GST 2.0. It aims 3x revenue growth by FY30F (from FY20). 

Witnessing shift in big tractors’ (40-50HP) contribution: 49% (FY20) to 64% (FY25). In 

domestic market, above 40HP tractors are likely to drive further growth. International 

expansion in Brazil, North America, ASEAN with its new OJA platform; North America 

launch of 1100/2100 series.      

• SUV division: Targets to be the fastest sports utility vehicle (SUV) growth player 

globally, supported by new platforms (NU_IQ, INGLO), premium BE EVs from 2027F 

and global PikUp (model) launch. It plans to enter global premium mainstream SUV 

segment (95% of global SUV). Sales value market share rises by 390bp yoy to 26.4%.  

• Upcoming SUVs: M&M showcased six upcoming SUV models. BE 7 will be launched 

in CY26F in the domestic market, Vision Series to start production in 2027F with four 

NU_IQ-platform SUVs: Vision S (compact urban SUV), Vision T (rugged off-roader), 

Vision SXT (lifestyle pick-up), and Vision X (sleek family SUV). Mahindra Global PikUp 

initial launch will be for export business 

• Last mile mobility: Targeting to become the leader in e-CV (electric Commercial 

Vehicle) with 2m EVs on road by 2031F, with 2x industry growth (E - 3W + 4W) in FY23 

to FY30 and expanding to 10 new markets for the export opportunity. Management 

believes that industry EV penetration will reach 50% in FY30F (30% in FY25).    

• Light commercial vehicle: M&M targets to grow 1.6x faster than the industry supported 

by GST 2.0, industry preference shifting towards comfort, safety & tech features, and 

expanding into white spaces. 

• Truck & bus business: With SML acquisition, M&M doubled its touchpoints (600) and 

product portfolio. It aims to become the third-largest player in India’s ILCV trucks & buses 

by FY30F, and going ahead it targets to expand market share across tonnages.  

• Aerostructure – Plans to emerge among global top-10 suppliers in the segment to 

provide 12x sales multiple by FY20-30F. Current order book at US$1.1bn.        

• We maintain ADD rating on M&M, with the core standalone entity valued at 24x one-

year forward P/E and subsidiaries’ valuation at Rs654/share. M&M currently trades at 

+2SD above the 10-year mean P/E.  

Figure 1: Outlook across the board 
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Key financial forecast 
 Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

Net Profit (Rsm) 141,490 155,758 171,513 

Core EPS (Rs) 126.75 139.53 153.64 

Core EPS Growth 10.6% 10.1% 10.1% 

FD Core P/E 29.32 26.64 24.19 

Recurring ROE 21.3% 20.2% 19.2% 

P/BV (x) 5.81 5.01 4.34 

DPS (Rs) 29.00 34.00 37.50 

Dividend Yield 0.84% 0.98% 1.09% 
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Figure 2: Revised tractor industry outlook 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  

 

Figure 3: Automotive business – SUV  

 

SOURCE: AUTO CONSOLIDATED REVENUE GROWTH FROM FY20 TO FY30F, INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  

 

Figure 4: Automotive business - LCV 
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Figure 5: M&M’s LCV portfolio and powertrain offerings 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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Profit & Loss    

(Rs mn)     Mar-25A Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

Total Net Revenues 1,165,680 1,333,950 1,532,831 1,703,358 

Gross Profit 302,279 337,489 381,675 422,433 

Operating EBITDA 172,069 191,360 216,346 239,051 

Depreciation And Amortisation (42,268) (48,057) (58,029) (65,469) 

Operating EBIT 129,801 143,303 158,318 173,582 

Financial Income/(Expense) (2,505) (2,700) (3,500) (4,000) 

Pretax Income/(Loss) from 
Assoc. 

    

Non-Operating 
Income/(Expense) 

38,527 43,150 47,466 53,161 

Profit Before Tax (pre-EI) 165,824 183,753 202,283 222,744 

Exceptional Items     

Pre-tax Profit 165,824 183,753 202,283 222,744 

Taxation (37,952) (42,263) (46,525) (51,231) 

Exceptional Income - post-tax     

Profit After Tax 127,872 141,490 155,758 171,513 

Minority Interests     

Preferred Dividends     

FX Gain/(Loss) - post tax     

Other Adjustments - post-tax     

Net Profit 127,872 141,490 155,758 171,513 

Recurring Net Profit 127,872 141,490 155,758 171,513 

Fully Diluted Recurring Net 
Profit 

127,872 141,490 155,758 171,513 

 

 Balance Sheet   

(Rs mn)    Mar-25A Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

Total Cash And Equivalents 238,800 199,089 243,911 269,480 

Total Debtors 57,256 76,748 96,589 107,335 

Inventories 103,333 127,913 138,585 154,002 

Total Other Current Assets 47,709 54,209 60,709 67,209 

Total Current Assets 447,098 457,958 539,793 598,025 

Fixed Assets 251,835 303,778 325,750 405,750 

Total Investments 223,786 250,786 280,786 310,786 

Intangible Assets     

Total Other Non-Current Assets     

Total Non-current Assets 475,621 554,564 606,536 716,536 

Short-term Debt     

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt     

Total Creditors 234,058 245,703 268,077 308,826 

Other Current Liabilities     

Total Current Liabilities 234,058 245,703 268,077 308,826 

Total Long-term Debt 11,351 6,351 1,351 851 

Hybrid Debt - Debt Component     

Total Other Non-Current Liabilities     

Total Non-current Liabilities 11,351 6,351 1,351 851 

Total Provisions 44,951 46,451 47,951 49,451 

Total Liabilities 290,360 298,505 317,379 359,128 

Shareholders Equity 615,851 714,018 828,950 955,433 

Minority Interests     

Total Equity 615,851 714,018 828,950 955,433 
 

   

Cash Flow   

(Rs mn)      Mar-25A Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

EBITDA 172,069 191,360 216,346 239,051 

Cash Flow from Invt. & Assoc.     

Change In Working Capital 28,092 (32,427) (8,138) 14,585 

(Incr)/Decr in Total Provisions 6,471 (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) 

Other Non-Cash 
(Income)/Expense 

    

Other Operating Cashflow (2,610) (8,500)   

Net Interest (Paid)/Received 36,023 40,450 43,966 49,161 

Tax Paid (37,952) (42,263) (46,525) (51,231) 

Cashflow From Operations 202,092 143,620 200,648 246,567 

Capex (64,757) (116,508) (80,000) (145,469) 

Disposals Of FAs/subsidiaries     

Acq. Of Subsidiaries/investments     

Other Investing Cashflow (54,727) (1,106) (37,000) (30,000) 

Cash Flow From Investing (119,483) (117,614) (117,000) (175,469) 

Debt Raised/(repaid) (4,498) (5,000) (5,000) (500) 

Proceeds From Issue Of Shares 8    

Shares Repurchased     

Dividends Paid (30,020) (34,823) (40,827) (45,029) 

Preferred Dividends     

Other Financing Cashflow 4,555    

Cash Flow From Financing (29,955) (39,823) (45,827) (45,529) 

Total Cash Generated 52,654 (13,816) 37,822 25,569 

Free Cashflow To Equity 78,111 21,006 78,648 70,598 

Free Cashflow To Firm 85,114 28,706 87,148 75,098 
 

 Key Ratios   

   Mar-25A Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

Revenue Growth 17.0% 14.4% 14.9% 11.1% 

Operating EBITDA Growth 25.1% 11.2% 13.1% 10.5% 

Operating EBITDA Margin 14.8% 14.3% 14.1% 14.0% 

Net Cash Per Share (Rs) 203.75 172.66 217.29 240.64 

BVPS (Rs) 551.68 639.62 742.58 855.89 

Gross Interest Cover 51.82 53.08 45.23 43.40 

Effective Tax Rate 22.9% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 

Net Dividend Payout Ratio 23.5% 24.6% 26.2% 26.3% 

Accounts Receivables Days 16.09 18.33 20.64 21.85 

Inventory Days 41.93 42.35 42.25 41.69 

Accounts Payables Days 88.77 87.87 81.45 82.19 

ROIC (%) 44.8% 47.5% 37.5% 36.8% 

ROCE (%) 21.6% 20.6% 19.8% 19.0% 

Return On Average Assets 15.4% 14.8% 14.7% 14.2% 
 

   

 

 Key Drivers    

       Mar-25A Mar-26F Mar-27F Mar-28F 

ASP (% chg, main prod./serv.) 3.7% 2.8% 3.7% 2.9% 

Unit sales grth (%, main 
prod./serv.) 

12.8% 11.3% 10.9% 8.0% 

     
 

  SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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Services Private Ltd. (formerly known as Earnest Innovation Partners Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as “IRSPL”). IRSPL is registered with 
SEBI as a Research Analyst vide Registration No. INH000011024. Pursuant to a trademark agreement, IRSPL has adopted “Incred Equities” as its 
trademark for use in this report. 

The term “IRSPL” shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean IRSPL and its affiliates, subsidiaries and related compan ies. This report is not 
directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, 
availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 
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of reports at any time. IRSPL is not under any obligation to update this report in the event of a material change to the information contained in this 
report. IRSPL has not any and will not accept any, obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report remain current, reliable or relevant; 
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Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon reasonable sources. Such sources will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be market 
data and prices available from the main stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other market. 
Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), information 
disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from our research. While every effort is 
made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other 
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are 
contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of 
future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, depending on the investments in question, lose 
more than the initial investment. No report shall constitute an offer or an invitation by or on behalf of IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies to any 
person to buy or sell any investments. 

The opinions expressed are based on information which is believed to be accurate and complete and obtained through reliable public or other non-
confidential sources at the time made (information barriers and other arrangements may be established, where necessary, to prevent conflicts of 
interests arising. However, the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their 
duties or the performance of his/their recommendations. In reviewing this report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among 
other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additional information is, subject to the duties of confidentiality, available on request. 

The report is not a “prospectus” as defined under Indian Law, including the Companies Act, 2013, and is not, and shall not be, approved by, or filed or 
registered with, any Indian regulator, including any Registrar of Companies in India, SEBI, any Indian stock exchange, or the Reserve Bank of India. 
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activities of IRSPL. Information barriers and other arrangements have been established, as required, to prevent any conflicts of interests. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the other 
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In the past 12 months, IRSPL or any of its associates may have: 

 

a) Received any compensation/other benefits from the subject company, 

b) Managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company, 

c) Received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company, 

d) Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company 

 

We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject company(ies) or third party in connection with the 
research report. 

 

Research Analyst may have served as director, officer, or employee in the subject company. 

 

We or our research analyst may engage in market-making activity of the subject company. 

 

Analyst declaration 

• The analyst responsible for the production of this report hereby certifies that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his 
or her personal views and opinions about any and all of the issuers or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and 
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Recommendation Framework 
Stock Ratings Definition: 

Add The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months. 

Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months. 

Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the current price and (ii) the forward net 
dividend yields of the stock.  Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 
    

Sector Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation. 

    

Country Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 
      

 
 

 
 


